CHAPTER 46.

[Published March 14, 1870.]

AN ACT to provide and appropriate compensation to the officers of the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay the per diem of officers of the legislature as follows: to the chief clerks, each six dollars; to the assistant clerks, book keepers and sergeant-at-arms each, five dollars; to all other clerks, clerks of standing committees, assistant sergeant-atarms and postmasters each, four dollars; to the assistant postmasters, door keepers, firemen, porters, gallery attendants and night watchmen each, three dollars and fifty cents; to all messengers each, two dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall apply to the whole time Application of of the present session of the legislature.

SECTION 3. Chapter 58 of the general laws of 1868 Repealed. is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1870.

CHAPTER 47.

[Published March 14, 1870.]

AN AOT relating to the incidental expenses of the county superintendent of schools of Winnebago county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county board of supervisors of county boards Winnebago county are hereby authorized and empow- coality acered to allow the accounts of the superintendent of schools of said county, for incidental expenses of his office, to an amount not exceeding two hundred dollars per annum, in addition to the allowance for stationery, postage and printing, provided for by law, and the same shall be paid as other accounts allowed against said county are paid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1870.

CHAPTER 48.

[Published March 15, 1870.]

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 164 of the general laws of 1865, entitled an act to amend chapter 40 of the general laws of 1861, entitled an act requiring owners of certain machines to guard against accidents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 164 of the general laws of 1865, entitled "an act to amend chapter 40 of the general laws of 1861, entitled 'an act requiring owners of certain machines to guard against accidents,'" is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section one of chapter 40 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act requiring owners of certain machines to guard against accidents," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The joints or knuckles and jacks of the tumbling rods of all threshing machines hereafter used in this state, except S. N. Taylor's knuckle or coupling, patented February 16, 1864, and except J. I. Case & Co.'s safety knuckle or coupling, known as the universal safety knuckle, and C. W. Yates' safety coupling or knuckle, patented December 11, 1866, and except A. J. Langworthy's patent safety knuckle or universal joint, and except Hiram Dodge's improved shaft coupling, patented October 19, 1869, shall be securely enclosed in a box.